## CENTERVILLE CITY COUNCIL WORK SESSION MEETING DECEMBER 21, 1992

TIME:

7:30 P.M.

PLACE:

Centerville Municipal Building, Caucus Room

PRESENT:

Mayor Shirley Heintz

Deputy-Mayor Brooks Compton Councilmembers Mark Beasley Sally Beals

Sally Beals
James Singer
J. V. Stone

C. Mark Kingseed

Clerk of Council Marilyn McLaughlin

City Manager Gregory Horn

Assistant City Manager Michael Haverland

Assistant to the City Manager Judith Gilleland

Mr. Horn advised that the drainage basin at Benham's Grove is filling with water well.

Mr. Horn updated Council on the status of the recent Ohio Supreme Court unanimous decision upholding the law regarding the annexation of 466 acres of land in Washington Township to the City of Centerville. Discussion followed relative to action in a timely manner by the Montgomery County Board of County Commissioners. Mr. Farquhar has been in contact with legal counsel for Montgomery County to pursue approval of this annexation at their Meeting scheduled for Tuesday, December 22, 1992.

Mr. Horn briefly reviewed a proposed Resolution authorizing the submittal of an application to the Ohio Department of Natural Resources for a tree planting program for the planting of trees in public areas in Centerville.

Mr. Horn reviewed a proposed Resolution relative to the continuation of an Administrative Services Agreement with the International City Management Association Retirement Corporation for deferred compensation for employees enrolled in the program.

Mr. Horn explained the fact that Clyo Road between Alexandersville-Bellbrook Road and Bigger Road is in bad need of repair. This type project qualifies for Federal-Aid Highway Funds. A Resolution has been prepared authorizing the submittal of a request to the Miami Valley Regional Planning Commission for funds to repair and resurface Clyo Road. This project was included in Centerville's road resurfacing program for 1993. Mr. Horn explained the fact that if funds are granted, resurfacing will be delayed one year.

Marilyn J. McLaughlin Clerk of Council

Approved: Sharles F.